
 
 
 

 
City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 27th June, 2023 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, London, 
SW1E 6QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 
  Jason Williams (Chair) 

Md Shamsed Chowdhury 
Sara Hassan 
Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 

   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda.  
 
Committee members will attend the meeting in person at 
Westminster City Hall. The Committee will be a hybrid 
Meeting and will be live broadcast via Microsoft Teams. 
Admission to the public gallery is by a pass, issued from the 
ground floor reception from 6.00pm.  
 
If you have a disability and require any special assistance 
please contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

                       T  

 If you require any further information, please contact the 
Committee Officer, Georgina Wills: Committee and 
Governance Officer. 
 
Tel: 07870 548348; Email: gwills@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Director of Law in advance of the meeting please. 
 
AGENDA 
PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  
 
1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Hitchcock will be replacing Councillor  
Glen. 
  
To note any other changes to the membership. 
 

 

 
2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by Members and Officers of the 
existence and nature of any pecuniary
[...]
ows: 
 
 

Order of Business 
 
i)  Planning Officer presentation of the case 
 
ii) Applicant and any other supporter(s)  
 
iii) Objectors 
 
iv) Amenity Society (Recognised or Semi-Recognised) 
 
v) Neighbourhood Forum 
 
vi) Ward Councillor(s) and/or MP(s) 
 
vii) Council Officers response to verbal representations 
 
viii) Member discussion (including questions to officers for 
clarification)  
 
ix) Member vote 
 

 
These procedure rules govern the conduct of all cases reported to the Planning 
Applications Sub-Committees, including applications for planning permission; listed 
building consent; advertisement consent, consultations for development proposals by 
other public bodies; enforcement cases; certificates of lawfulness; prior approvals, tree 
preservation orders and other related cases. 
 



 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 18th April, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Ruth Bush (Chair), Md Shamsed Chowdhury, 
Sara Hassan and Robert Rigby 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
That Councillor Ruth Bush was substituting for Councillor Jason Williams and that 
Councillor Robert Rigby was substituting for Councillor Jim Glen. 
  
There were no further changes to the membership. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Ruth Bush explained that a week before the meeting, all four Members of 
the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a detailed 
officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single letter or e-
mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and emails 
containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the 
officers’ presentation or by Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the 
issue had been ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments 
made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
  
Councillor Bush declared an interest in respect of Item 2 and informed that she was 
acquainted with the chair of the Pimlico Neighbourhood Forum and advised that the 
individual was also the chair of the Westminster Tree Trust of which she was also a 
member. She advised that the individual was objecting to the application and would 
be addressing the meeting. Councillor Bush advised that she had not held any 
discussions regarding the application with the speaker. 
 
3 MINUTES 
 
3.1 RESOLVED: 
  

Public Document Pack

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 
2 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2023 be signed by the Chair as 
a correct record of proceeding be agreed subject to the resolution for Item 3 on Pg 
11 be amended and the words ‘permission subject to’ be deleted. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 17-19 DENMAN STREET, LONDON, W1D 7HW 
 
Installation of art work on flank party walls above 17 Denman Street. 
  
Jessica White addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  
That conditional permission be granted subject to a legal agreement to ensure that 
the public art is secured, retained and maintained (to include an Operation and 
Maintenance Strategy). 
  
 
2 BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 79 WILTON ROAD, LONDON, SW1V 

1DL 
 
Use of basement and ground floors as restaurant/hot food takeaway (sui generis) 
with installation of extraction flue system to roof at rear. 
  
An additional representation was received from Councillor Jim Glen (13.04.23) 
  
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to Condition 12  
  
Item 2: Basement and Ground Floor, 79 Wilton Road 
  
Amendment to Condition: 
  
12. No deliveries of any takeaway food or drink shall be permitted from the  
premises, even as an ancillary part of the primary restaurant/ takeaway use. 
  
Peter Ruback addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the Application. 
  
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  
That conditional permission, as amended, be granted.  
  
 
3 11 CHURTON PLACE, LONDON, SW1V 2LN 
 
Formation of new entrance door and access staircase to basement front light well, 
erection of single storey rear extension with a rear ground floor roof terrace and use 
of the lower-ground floor as a 1x bed flat and the ground, first and second floor as a 
4x bed maisonette. 
  
Ivan Coffey addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 

Page 6



 
3 

 

  
John Tetzlaff addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  

1.     That conditional permission be granted. 
  

2.     That conditions be included which require the details of noise mitigation 
measures to minimise noise from use of metal staircase to basement and to 
ensure that the gates open inwards. 

  
 
4 10 UPBROOK MEWS, LONDON, W2 3HG 
 
Erection of roof extension with associated terrace; Conversion of garage to habitable 
space; Formation of new windows and doors; and associated external alterations. 
  
An additional representation was received from a resident (12.04.23) 
  
 RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  

1.     That conditional permission be granted.  
  

2.     That an Informative be included which encourages the applicant to use timber 
in the replacement of the windows and to “tooth-in” the raising of the rear wall. 

  
 
5 VERNON HOUSE, 40 SHAFTESBURY AVENUE, LONDON, W1D 7ER 
 
Use of basement and ground floors as a drinking establishment (Sui Generis). 
  
An additional representation was received from the Soho Society (Date unknown) 
  
Christian Fisk addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY  
  
That conditional permission be granted.  
  
  
6 24-31 GROSVENOR
[...]
received from Gerald Eve LLP (17.04.23). 
  
Tom Eyres addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
RESOLVED THAT THE APPLICATION BE REFUSED. (Refuse: Councillors Ruth 
Bush, MD Shamsed Chowdhury, and Sara Hasan: Agreed: Councillor Robert Rigby) 
  
Reason 
  
The proposal is not considered to be a non-material alteration.  
  
 
 
The Meeting ended at 10.30 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  
 
 
 

Page 8



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS SUB COMMITTEE – 27th June 2023 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

1. RN(s): 
22/05437/FULL 
 
West End 

77 Park 
Lane, 
London, 
W1K 7TP 

Use of part-ground floor, part-lower ground floor and 
basement to hotel use (C1), replacement of roller 
shutter with louvred pedestrian gate and double door 
external alterations and installation of plant at ground 
and basement floors. 

 
Central London 
Investments Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

2. RN(s) :  
22/03542/FULL 
 
 
Regent's Park 

Basement 
And Ground 
Floor 
124-126 St 
John's 
Wood High 
Street 
London 
NW8 7SG 
 

Erection of a new 3 storey dwelling to the rear of 
124-126 St John's Wood High Street, with terrace 
(accessed from Charles Lane) including the 
rearrangement of the existing rear access to the flats 
above 124-126 St John's Wood High Street and the 
retail space at ground and basement level. 
Alterations to roof terraces including new lift overrun, 
fencing and installation of heat pump. Formation of 
opening in rear of ground floor retail unit. Installation 
of solar panels at roof level. 

 
Mr Adam Buckley 
  

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission  

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

3. RN(s) :  
22/08649/FULL 
 
 
St James's 

Ryder Court 
14 Ryder 
Street 
London 
SW1Y 6QB 

 

Replacement of window with door, lowering of 
windowsills and installation of platform lift at upper 
ground floor level on Ryder Street; upgrade works to 
ground floor entrance including new lighting; 
extension of existing lift overrun at roof level; creation 
of roof terrace with planting, landscaping and 
pergola; installation of PVs; and associated works. 

 
 
M&G TS Ryder 
Limited 

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission. 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

4. RN(s) :  
23/01197/FULL 
 
West End 

18 - 19 St 
Christopher'
s Place, 
London 
W1U 1NN 

Use of the ground (including forecourt) and 
basement as a mixed-use wine shop/wine bar (sui 
generis) 

 

 
Chris SCP Estate Ltd 
  

Recommendation  
Grant conditional permission 

Item No References Site Address Proposal  Applicant 

5. RN(s) :  
23/01122/FULL 
 
 
West End 

34 
Grosvenor 
Square 
London 
W1K 2HD 
 

Variation of conditions 2 and 3 of planning 
permission dated 30th March 2022 (RN 
21/07888/FULL) for the Variation of conditions 3 and 
4 on permission dated 24/11/2020 for alterations in 
connection with the construction of platform within 
lightwells fronting South Audley Street to provide 
space for tables and chairs for use in association 
with restaurant (Class A3) NAMELY, to extend the 
temporary permission for the retention of the decking 
in the front lightwell with external dining for a further 
temporary period until May 2024. (Application made 
under Section 73 of the Act.) 

 
. 
 
Caprice Holdings Ltd 

Recommendation  
Refuse permission: design grounds 

Page 9

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 1 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

27 June 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 77 Park Lane, London, W1K 7TP  

Proposal Use of part-ground floor, part-lower ground floor and basement as 
hotel use (C1), replacement of roller shutter with l
[...]
quire building regulations approval. Details in 
relation to Westminster Building Control services can be found on our website at 
www.westminster.gov.uk/contact-us-building-control 
 

  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in the City Plan 2019 - 2040 
(April 2021), neighbourhood plan (where relevant), supplementary planning documents, the 
London Plan (March 2021), planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as 

Page 95



 Item No. 

 2 

 

offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, where appropriate, further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation 
stage. 
 

  
 

Page 96



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

27 June 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

St James's 

Subject of Report Ryder Court, 14 Ryder Street, London, SW1Y 6QB  

Proposal Replacement of window with door, lowering of windowsills and 
installation of platform lift at upper ground floor level on Ryder Street; 
upgrade works to ground floor entrance including new lighting; 
extension of existing lift overrun at roof level; creation of roof terrace 
with planting, landscaping and pergola; installation of PVs; and 
associated works. 

Agent Gerald Eve LLP 

On behalf of M &G TS Ryder Limited 

Registered Number 22/08649/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
22 December 
2022 Date Application 

Received 
22 December 2022           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area St. James's 

Neighbourhood Plan N/A 

 
1. RECOMMEN
[...]
sting Ryder Street Elevation incl. railings 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 116



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Existing Ryder Street Lightwell Sections 1 & 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Page 117



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
 

 
 

Proposed Lower Ground Floor Plan 
 

 
 

Proposed Ground Floor Plan 
 
 

Page 118



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 

 
Proposed Roof Terrace Plan 

 
 
 

 
Proposed Lighting Scheme for the Roof Terrace  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 119



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Proposed Ryder Street Elevation 
 
 

Page 120



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

 
Proposed Main Entrance  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 121



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Proposed Ryder Street Elevation 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

Proposed Ryder Street Elevation incl. railings 
 
 
 

Page 122



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Proposed Ryder Street Lightwell Sections 1 & 2 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 123



 Item No. 

 3 

 

 
DRAFT DECISION LETTER 

 
Address: Ryder Court, 14 Ryder Street, London, SW1Y 6QB 
  
Proposal: Replacement of window with door, lowering of window sills and installation of 

platform lift at upper ground floor level on Ryder Street; upgrade works to ground 
floor entrance including new lighting; extension of existing lift overrun at roof level; 
creation of roof terrace with planting, landscaping and pergola; installation of PVs; 
and associated works. 

  
Reference: 22/08649/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: Existing drawings:  

LGF-DR-A-2001, 00-DR-A-2002, 06-DR-A-2008, 06-DR-A-2009, ZZ-DR-A-3001, 
ZZ-DR-A-3002, ZZ-DR-A-3031, ZZ-DR-A-3011, ZZ-DR-A-3021,ZZ-DR-A-4305,  ZZ-
DR-A-4306; 
 
Proposed drawings:  
LGF-DR-A-2201, 00-DR-A-2202, 06-DR-A-2208, 063-101-7, 06-DR-A-2209, ZZ-DR-
A-3201, ZZ-DR-A-3202, ZZ-DR-A-3231, ZZ-DR-A-3221,ZZ-DR-A-4305,  ZZ-DR-A-
4506, Elevation Study dated April 2023 , Pergola and Roof Massing Visualisations 
dated April 2023; Operational Management Statement - Roof Terrace; Lighting 
statement (except the lighting
[...]
suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the St James's Conservation Area.  This is 
as set out in Policies 38, 39 and 40 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R26BF) 
 

  
 
4 

 
You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will use, 
including glazing, and elevations and roof plans annotated to show where the materials 
are to be located. You must not start work on the relevant part of the development until 
we have approved in writing what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work 
using the approved materials.  (C26BD) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the St James's Conservation Area.  This is 
as set out in Policies 38, 39 and 40 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R26BF) 
 

  
 
5 

 
You must not put structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises or satellite or 
radio antennae on the roof terrace.  (C26NA) 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To make sure that the appearance of the building is suitable and that it contributes to 
the character and appearance of this part of the St James's Conservation Area.  This is 
as set out in Policies 38, 39 and 40 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R26BF) 
 

  
 
6 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings of the following parts of the 
development: 
 
a. New ground floor windows including 1:5 details of mouldings to match existing on 
like for like basis.  
b. Platform lift (1:20) showing relationship to existing railings. 
c. Gate at ground floor level on Ryder Street frontage (1:10) 

Page 125



 Item No. 

 3 

 

d. Control mechanisms for platform lift (1:5) 
e. PV panels (1:20) including details of upstands and relationship to finished roof level. 
f. External lights (1:10) 
g. Roof level balustrade (1:10) 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until 
[...]
 and appearance of this part of the St James's Conservation Area.  This is 
as set out in Policies 38, 39 and 40 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R26BF) 
 

  
  

Page 126



 Item No. 

 3 

 

10 You must apply to us for approval of details showing the following alteration to the 
scheme:  
 
- an increase in green infrastructure features at roof level.  
 
You must provide, maintain and retain the green infrastructure features before you start 
to use any part of the roof terrace. You must not remove any of these features. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To improve its contribution to biodiversity and the local environment, as set out in 
Policy 34 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021). 
 

  
 
11 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings and management plan in 
relation to the roof terrace planting to include construction method, layout, planting 
scheme which includes the number, size, species and position of trees and shrubs and 
other green infrastructure. You must not commence works on the roof terrace until we 
have approved in writing what you have sent us. You must carry out this work 
according to the approved details and thereafter retain and maintain it in accordance 
with the approved management plan. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To protect and increase the biodiversity of the environment, as set out in Policy 34 of 
the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R43CC) 
 

  
 
12 

 
You must apply to us for approval of detailed drawings (scale 1:20 and 1:5) of the 
following parts of the development: 
 

- Pergola at roof level, including hydroponic green wall. 
 
You must not start any work on these parts of the development until we have approved 
what you have sent us. You must then carry out the work according to these details. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To improve the appearance of the development, to make sure that it contributes to the 
character and appearance of the area, and to improve its contribution to biodiversity 
and the local e
[...]
7 

 
You must carry out the measures included in your 'Operational Management Statement 
- Roof Terrace' hereby approved at all times that the roof terrace is in use. 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
18 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
19 

Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in Policies 
7 and 33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).  (R13BD) 
 
 
Other than in the case of emergency or for maintenance purposes, the external roof 
terrace lighting hereby approved shall only be switched on between 08:00 and 19:00 
hours on Monday to Friday and not at all on Saturdays and Sundays. 
 
 
Reason: 
To protect the environment of people in neighbouring properties, as set out in Policies 
7 and 33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021).   
 
 
Notwithstanding the provision within Class E of the Town and Country Planning (Use 
Classes) Order 1987 (as amended September 2020) or any equivalent class in any 

Page 128



 Item No. 

 3 

 

order that may replace it, the terrace hereby approved may only be used by office 
occupants. 
 
Reason: 
To protect neighbouring residents from noise nuisance, as set out in Policies 7, 16 and 
33 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021) and the Environmental Supplementary 
Planning Document (February 2022).   

  
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
  
 
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in the City Plan 2019 - 2040 
(April 2021), neighbourhood plan (where relevant), supplementary planning documents, the 
London Plan (March 2021), planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as 
offering a full pre application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given 
every opportunity to submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In 
addition, whe
[...]
essary; 
* Stairs are suitably and sufficiently lit, and lit in such a way that shadows are not cast over the 
main part of the treads. 
 

  
 
4 

 
Buildings must be provided with appropriate welfare facilities for staff who work in them and for 
visiting members of the public. 
Detailed advice on the provision of sanitary conveniences, washing facilities and the provision 
of drinking water can be found in guidance attached to the Workplace (Health, Safety and 
Welfare) Regulations 1992. www.opsi.gov.uk/SI/si1992/Uksi_19923004_en_1.htm 
 
The following are available from the British Standards Institute - see shop.bsigroup.com/: 
 
BS 6465-1:2009: Sanitary installations. Code of practice for the design of sanitary facilities and 
scales of provision of sanitary and associated appliances  
BS 6465-3:2009: Sanitary installations. Code of practice for the selection, installation and 
maintenance of sanitary and associated appliances.  (I80HA) 
 

  
 

 

Page 147



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 5 

 

 

 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS SUB 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

27 June 2023 

Classification 

For General Release 

Report of 

Director of Town Planning & Building Control 

Ward(s) involved 

West End 

Subject of Report 34 Grosvenor Square, London, W1K 2HD  

Proposal Variation of conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission dated 30th March 
2022 (RN 21/07888/FULL) for the variation of conditions 3 and 4 on 
permission dated 24/11/2020 for alterations in connection with the 
construction of platform within lightwells fronting South Audley Street to 
provide space for tables and chairs for use in association with a 
restaurant (Class E) : NAMELY, to extend the temporary permission for 
the retention of the decking in the front lightwell with external dining for 
a further temporary period until May 2024. (Application made under 
Section 73 of the Act.) 

Agent DP9 

On behalf of Caprice Holdings Ltd 

Registered Number 23/01122/
[...]
arly 
contrary to our statutory policies and negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal. 
 

  
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 162


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	Minutes

	 Schedule of Applications
	1 77 Park Lane, London, W1K 7TP
	2 Basement and Ground Floor, 124-126 St John's Wood High Street, London, NW8 7SG
	3 Ryder Court, 14 Ryder Street, London, SW1Y 6QB
	4 18-19 St Christopher's Place, London, W1U 1NN
	5 34 Grosvenor Square, London, W1K 2HD





Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 
 
 

Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1) held on 
Tuesday 27th June, 2023, Rooms 18.01 & 18.03, 18th Floor, 64 Victoria Street, 
London, SW1E 6QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Jason Williams (Chair), Md Shamsed Chowdhury, 
Sara Hassan and Elizabeth Hitchcock 
 
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
That Councillor Elizabeth Hitchcock had replaced Councillor Jim Glen on the 
Planning Applications Sub-Committee (1). 
  
There were no further changes to the membership. 
  
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
Councillor Jason Williams explained that a week before the meeting, all four 
Members of the Sub-Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every single 
letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all letters and 
emails containing objections or giving support. Members of the Sub-Committee read 
through everything in detail prior to the meeting. Accordingly, if an issue or comment 
made by a correspondent was not specifically mentioned at this meeting in the 
officers’ presentation or by Members of the Sub-Committee, it did not mean that the 
issue had been ignored. Members would have read about the issue and comments 
made by correspondents in the papers read prior to the meeting. 
  
  
3 MINUTES 
 
  
3.1 RESOLVED: 
  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 18 April 2023 be signed by the Chair as a 
correct record of proceedings subject to both speakers listed on Item 3, 11 Churton 



 
2 

 

Place, London, SW1V 2LN on Pg 6 -7 be recorded that they spoke in objection to the 
Application.  
  
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 77 PARK LANE, LONDON, W1K 7TP 
 
Use of part-ground floor, part-lower ground floor and basement as hotel use (C1), 
replacement of roller shutter with louvred pedestrian gate and double door external 
alterations and installation of plant at ground and basement floors. 
  
Additional representations were received from resident (22.06.23), resident 
(22.06.23), The Residents' Society of Mayfair and St. James's (21.06.23). 
  
Late Representations were received from resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), 
resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), Zeccorda Assets (26.06.23), resident 
(26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26. resident (26.06.23), 
06.23), resident (26.06.23), Centro Planning Consultancy (26.06.23), resident 
(26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23 resident 
(26.06.23),  re resident (26.06.23), sident (26.06.23),) resident (26.06.23), resident 
(26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident 
(26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), resident (26.06.23), The Residents' Society of 
Mayfair and St. James's (26.06.23) and Mayfair Management (Rental Property) Ltd 
(27.07.23) 
  
The presenting officer tabled the following additional Condition.  
  
Item 1: 77 Park Street, W1   
  
Additional condition: 
  
18. You must provide the access for people with disabilities as shown on the 
approved drawing(s) and as outlined in the Design and Access Statement dated July 
2022 before you use the building. This must include a minimum of 10%/ 7 hotel 
rooms to be fully accessible for wheelchair users and the alterations to the proposed 
hotel entrance on Alford Street being carried out to provide level access. 
  
Reason 
To make sure that there is reasonable access for people with disabilities and to 
make sure that the access does not harm the appearance of the building, as set out 
in Policy 38 of the City Plan 2019 - 2040 (April 2021) and Policy E10H of The 
London Plan 2021.  (R20AD)  
  
Luke Raistrick addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
Therese Finn Boyer addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the Application. 
  
Tim Stansfield addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the Application. 
  



 
3 

 

RESOLVED: (Agreed: Councillors Jason Williams and Elizabeth Hitchcock, 
Refused: Councillors Md Shamsed Chowdhury and Sarah Hassan) Councillor Jason 
Williams used his casting vote.  
  

1.   That conditional permission and the additional condition be granted. 
  

2.   That Condition 7 wording be revised in relation to the Operational 
Management Plan (OMP) and that it specifies in more details the 
commitments put forward by the Applicant, including an operational manager 
being made available 24/7. The reworded condition be circulated to the Chair 
and be agreed under delegated powers.   

  
 
2 BASEMENT AND GROUND FLOOR, 124-126 ST JOHN'S WOOD HIGH 

STREET, LONDON, NW8 7SG 
 
Erection of a new 3 storey dwelling to the rear of 124-126 St John's Wood High 
Street, with terrace (accessed from Charles Lane) including the rearrangement of the 
existing rear access to the flats above 124-126 St John's Wood High Street and the 
retail space at ground and basement level. Alterations to roof terraces including new 
lift overrun, fencing and installation of ASHP. Formation of opening in rear of ground 
floor retail unit. Installation of solar panels at roof level. 
  
Late representations were received from Councillor Robert Rigby (27.06.23), St 
John’s Wood Society (27.06.23), KSR Architects & Interior Designers (27.06.23), 
resident (27.06.23), resident (27.06.23) and resident (26.06.23). 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: 
  

1.   That conditional permission be granted.  
  

2.   That additional Conditions be included which secures a Construction 
Management Plan and to reserve planting on the proposed roof terrace to 
provide green screening 

  
  
3 RYDER COURT, 14 RYDER STREET, LONDON, SW1Y 6QB 
 
Replacement of window with door, lowering of windowsills and installation of platform 
lift at upper ground floor level on Ryder Street; upgrade works to ground floor 
entrance including new lighting; extension of existing lift overrun at roof level; 
creation of roof terrace with planting, landscaping and pergola; installation of PVs; 
and associated works. 
  
Additional representations were received from WCC Place Shaping and Town 
Planning (16.02.23) and WCC City Highways (09.03.23) 
  
A late representation was received from M&G Real Estate & Oxygen Asset 
Management (27.06.23) 
  
The presenting officer tabled the following amendment to Conditions 4, 5, 10 and 19 



 
4 

 

  
Item 3: Ryder Court, 14 Ryder Street 
  
Delete condition no.4 (samples) 
  
4.         You must apply to us for approval of samples of the facing materials you will 

use, including glazing, and elevations and roof plans annotated to show 
where the materials are to be located. You must not start work on the relevant 
part of the development until we have approved in writing what you have sent 
us. You must then carry out the work using the approved materials. 

  
Additional/ replacement condition no.4 (Lighting) 
  
4.         You must apply to us for approval of details of all lighting to the roof terrace 

including horizontal illuminance calculations (that meet British Lighting 
standards suitable for the area intending to be lit), vertical illuminance checks 
into surrounding properties, technical datasets on chosen lighting units, 
indication of environmental zone being applied as per ‘Institute of Lighting 
Professional Guidance Note 01 the Reduction of Obtrusive light’ and resulting 
skyglow and luminous intensity calculations.  You must then carry out the 
work according to the approved details. 

  
Amended condition no.5 (Structures on roof terrace) 
  
5.        Other than what is shown on the approved drawings, Y you must not put 

structures such as canopies, fences, loggias, trellises or satellite or radio 
antennae on the roof terrace. 

  
Amended condition no.10 (Rainwater harvesting) 
  
10.       You must apply to us for approval of details showing the following alteration 

to the scheme:  
  

- an increase in green infrastructure features at roof level. 
- addition of rainwater harvesting at roof level.  

  
You must provide, maintain and retain the green infrastructure features before 
you start to use any part of the roof terrace. You must not remove any of 
these features 

  
Amended condition no.19 (Terrace use) 
  
19.      Notwithstanding the provision within Class E of the Town and Country     
 Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 (as amended September 2020) or any    
 equivalent class in any order that may replace it, t The terrace hereby 
 approved may only be used by office occupants 
  
Michelle Anthony addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  



 
5 

 

That conditional permission as amended be granted. 
  
 
4 18-19 ST CHRISTOPHER'S PLACE, LONDON, W1U 1NN 
 
Use of the ground (including forecourt) and basement as a mixed-use wine 
shop/wine bar (sui generis). 
  
Chris Brown addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
Neil Westwick addressed the Sub-Committee in objection to the Application. 
  
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY 
  
That conditional planning permission be granted. 
  
 
5 34 GROSVENOR SQUARE, LONDON, W1K 2HD 
 
Variation of conditions 2 and 3 of planning permission dated 30th March 2022 (RN 
21/07888/FULL) for the variation of conditions 3 and 4 on permission dated 
24/11/2020 for alterations in connection with the construction of platform within 
lightwells fronting South Audley Street to provide space for tables and chairs for use 
in association with a restaurant (Class E) : NAMELY, to extend the temporary 
permission for the retention of the decking in the front lightwell with external dining 
for a further temporary period until May 2024. (Application made under  
Section 73 of the Act.) 
  
George Jones addressed the Sub-Committee in support of the Application. 
  
RESOLVED (Refused: Councillors Jason Williams, Sara Hassan and Elizabeth 
Hitchcock Agreed: Councillors Md Shamsed Chowdhury) 
  
That permission be refused and that the draft reason for refusal be amended. 
  
Reason 
  
Design Grounds 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 9.00 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIR:   DATE  
 
 
 


